

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

August 10, 2023

Consolidated Financial Results for the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2024 (Three Months Ended June 30, 2023)

Company name: CELM Inc.	Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange
Securities code: 7367	URL: https://www.celm.co.jp/
Representative: (Name) Teiji Kashima,	(Title) President and CEO
Inquiries: (Name) Toshio Yoshitomi	(Title) Director
Telephone: +81-3-3440-2003	
Scheduled date to file quarterly securities report:	August 10, 2023
Scheduled date to commence dividend payments:	-
Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results:	Yes
Holding of quarterly financial results briefing:	Yes

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2023 (from April 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		EBITDA		Operating Profit		Ordinary Profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
Three months ended										
June 30, 2023	1,527	3.9	242	(4.4)	192	(4.1)	182	(7.0)	103	(7.7)
June 30, 2022	1,469	16.2	253	10.2	200	13.1	196	22.7	111	18.9

Note: Comprehensive income For the three months ended June 30, 2023: ¥105 million [(11.1)%]
For the three months ended June 30, 2022: ¥118 million [20.5%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Three months ended	Yen	Yen
June 30, 2023	8.72	8.40
June 30, 2022	8.39	8.12

Note:

1. EBITDA = Operating Profit + Depreciation + Amortization + Share-based compensation expenses
2. The Company enacted a 2-for-1 stock split of its common stock with an effective date of July 1, 2022. Profit per share is calculated based on the assumption that the stock split was implemented at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio
As of	Million yen	Million yen	%
June 30, 2023	3,830	2,626	67.7
March 31, 2023	5,001	3,307	65.5

Reference: Equity

As of June 30, 2023:	¥2,596 million
As of March 31, 2023:	¥3,276 million

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	-	6.00	-	7.00	13.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2024	-				
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2024 (Forecast)		8.00	-	9.00	17.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

3. Consolidated Financial Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2024

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		EBITDA		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Net income per share
	million	%	million	%	million	%	million	%	million	%	Yen
First Half	3,480	6.6	615	5.7	539	9.5	532	10.8	322	19.3	27.70
Full Year	7,700	6.0	1,250	8.1	1,030	10.0	1,019	10.8	627	15.5	56.00

Note:

- Revision to the most recently announced earnings forecast: None
- EBITDA = Operating Profit + Depreciation + Amortization + Share-based compensation expenses
- On February 10, 2023, the Board of Directors resolved that the Company may conduct a share buyback and has also made partial revision regarding this share buyback. Impact of such share buyback has been considered for calculation of Net income per share above.

Notes

- Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): None
- Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: Yes
- Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
 - Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None
 - Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
 - Changes in accounting estimates: None
 - Restatement: None
- Number of issued shares (common shares)

- Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of June 30, 2023	13,704,400 shares
As of March 31, 2023	13,620,400 shares

- Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of June 30, 2023	2,230,900 shares
As of March 31, 2023	1,508,900 shares

- Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Three months ended June 30, 2023	11,816,796 shares
Three months ended June 30, 2022	13,298,415 shares

Note: The Company enacted a 2-for-1 stock split of its common stock with an effective date of July 1, 2022. Profit per share is calculated based on the assumption that the stock split was implemented at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

* Quarterly financial results reports are exempt from quarterly review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit corporation.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

Cautionary statement with respect to forward-looking statements

Forecasts of future performance in these materials are based on assumptions judged to be valid and information available to CELM Inc.s' management at the time these materials were prepared, but are not promises by CELM Inc. regarding future performance. Actual results may differ significantly from these forecasts for various number of reasons.